combined businesses.  We believe our pro forma data is not a non-GAAP financial measure as contemplated by
Regulation G.

In certain circumstances we also present data, as adjusted, in order to enhance comparability between periods. In
connection with the adoption of FAS 123R, we have adjusted 2005 data as if stock options had been expensed.

Operating Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow should not be considered as substitutes for operating income (loss), net income
(loss), net cash provided by operating activities or other measures of performance or liquidity reported in accordance with
GAAP. Additionally, in the opinion of management, our pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of future results or what
results would have been had the acquired businesses been operated by us after the assumed earlier date.

We provide reconciliations of Consolidated Operating Cash Flow in Table 1, Free Cash Flow in Table 4, Pro Forma and “As
Adjusted” in Tables 7-A and 7-B, and Adjusted Net Income in Table 7-C.

(dollars in millions) Corporate, Other and Pro Forma Cable Pro Forma Total

Cable (2)
Programming Eliminations

(2) (6)
Total Adjustments

(1) (3)
Pro Forma Adjustments

(1) (4)
Pro Forma

Three Months Ended December 31, 2006
Revenue $6,895 $283 ($147) $7,031 ($1) $6,894 $236 $7,267

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 4,146   240   51   4,437   (1)   4,145   147   4,584
Operating Cash Flow $2,749 $43 ($198) $2,594 $ -   $2,749 $89 $2,683
Depreciation and Amortization 1,388   42   (54)   1,376   4   1,392   69   1,445
Operating Income (Loss) $1,361 $1 ($144) $1,218 ($4) $1,357 $20 $1,238

Capital Expenditures $1,381 ($2) ($35) $1,344 $ -   $1,381 $50 $1,394

Three Months Ended December 31, 2005
Revenue $5,108 $235 $73 $5,416 $919 $6,027 $920 $6,336

Segment reclassifications
 (5)

2   -   (2)   -   -   2   -   -
Revenue $5,110 $235 $71 $5,416 $919 $6,029 $920 $6,336

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 3,051   200   125   3,376   608   3,659   609   3,985

Segment reclassifications
(5) (8)   5   3   -   -   (8)   -   -

Stock option adjustment
 (6)

30   (2)   (28)   -   -   30   -   -
Operating Cash Flow $2,037 $32 ($29) $2,040 $311 $2,348 $311 $2,351
Depreciation and Amortization 1,134   42   15   1,191   292   1,426   291   1,482
Operating Income (Loss) $903 ($10) ($44) $849 $19 $922 $20 $869

Capital Expenditures $815 $5 $48 $868 $152 $967 $118 $986

2005 2006
(dollars in millions) Total Total Pro Forma, Total % Growth

Pro Forma Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Pro Forma As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $6,336 $ -   $6,336 $7,267 15% 15%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 3,985   48   4,033   4,584
Operating Cash Flow $2,351 ($48) $2,303 $2,683 16% 14%
Depreciation and Amortization 1,482   -   1,482   1,445
Operating Income (Loss) $869 ($48) $821 $1,238 51% 43%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 37.1% NM 36.4% 36.9%

2006
(dollars in millions, except per share data) Historical % Growth

Total Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Total As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $5,416 $ -   $5,416 $7,031 30% 30%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 3,376   48   3,424   4,437
Operating Cash Flow $2,040 ($48) $1,992 $2,594 30% 27%
Depreciation and Amortization 1,191   -   1,191   1,376
Operating Income (Loss) $849 ($48) $801 $1,218 52% 43%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 37.7% NM 36.8% 36.9%
Earnings Per Share $0.06 ($0.01) $0.05 $0.18 260% 200%

(1) Pro forma data is adjusted only for timing of acquisitions (or dispositions) and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined
businesses.  Pro Forma results are presented as if the acquisitions and dispositions were effective on January 1, 2005.  Minor differences may exist due to rounding.

(2) Beginning on August 1, 2006, the cable segment includes the operating results of the cable systems serving Houston, TX as a result of the dissolution of our cable partnership with Time Warner.  This adjustment is reversed in

[…]

(5) To be consistent with our management reporting, reclassifications were made to technology development ventures, programming headquarters and other.

(6) To be consistent with our management reporting, the 2005 segment amounts have been adjusted as if stock options had been expensed as of January 1, 2005.   For the three months ended December 31, 2005, the adjustments
reducing operating income before depreciation and amortization by segment were $30 million for Cable, ($2) million for Programming and $20 million for Corporate and Other.  For the three months ended December 31, 2005,
the total adjustment of $48 million is reversed in the Corporate, Other and Eliminations column to reconcile to our consolidated 2005 amounts.

Three Months Ended

Reconciliation of Total Pro Forma (1), "As Adjusted" Financial Data

December 31,
2005

Reconciliation of  Total "As Adjusted" Financial Data

December 31,

TABLE 7-A
Reconciliation of Pro Forma (1), "As Adjusted" Financial Data by Business Segment

 (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

Cable Total

 13

(dollars in millions) Corporate, Other and Pro Forma Cable Pro Forma Total

Cable
 (2)

Programming Eliminations
(2) (6)

Total Adjustments
(1) (3)

Pro Forma Adjustments
(1) (4)

Pro Forma
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006
Revenue $24,100 $1,053 ($187) $24,966 $2,239 $26,339 $2,629 $27,595

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 14,396   812   316   15,524   1,432   15,828   1,681   17,205
Operating Cash Flow $9,704 $241 ($503) $9,442 $807 $10,511 $948 $10,390
Depreciation and Amortization 4,657   166   -   4,823   608   5,265   676   5,499
Operating Income (Loss) $5,047 $75 ($503) $4,619 $199 $5,246 $272 $4,891

Capital Expenditures $4,327 $16 $52 $4,395 $313 $4,640 $291 $4,686

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005
Revenue $19,979 $919 $177 $21,075 $3,569 $23,548 $3,570 $24,645

Segment reclassifications
 (5)

8   -   (8)   -   -   8   -   -
Revenue $19,987 $919 $169 $21,075 $3,569 $23,556 $3,570 $24,645

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 11,941   636   426   13,003   2,384   14,325   2,385   15,388

Segment reclassifications
 (5) (17)   10   7   -   -   (17)   -   -

Stock option adjustment
(6)

116   1   (117)   -   -   116   -   -
Operating Cash Flow $7,947 $272 ($147) $8,072 $1,185 $9,132 $1,185 $9,257
Depreciation and Amortization 4,346   154   51   4,551   1,134   5,480   1,133   5,684
Operating Income (Loss) $3,601 $118 ($198) $3,521 $51 $3,652 $52 $3,573

Capital Expenditures $3,409 $16 $196 $3,621 $621 $4,030 $463 $4,084

2005 2006
(dollars in millions) Total Total Pro Forma, Total % Growth

Pro Forma Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Pro Forma As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $24,645 $ -   $24,645 $27,595 12% 12%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 15,388   166   15,554   17,205
Operating Cash Flow $9,257 ($166) $9,091 $10,390 14% 12%
Depreciation and Amortization 5,684   -   5,684   5,499
Operating Income (Loss) $3,573 ($166) $3,407 $4,891 44% 37%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 37.6% NM 36.9% 37.7%

2006
(dollars in millions, except per share data) Historical % Growth

Total Adjustment
(6)

As Adjusted Total As Adjusted % Growth
Revenue $21,075 $ -   $21,075 $24,966 18% 18%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 13,003   166   13,169   15,524
Operating Cash Flow $8,072 ($166) $7,906 $9,442 19% 17%
Depreciation and Amortization 4,551   -   4,551   4,823
Operating Income (Loss) $3,521 ($166) $3,355 $4,619 38% 31%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 38.3% NM 37.5% 37.8%
Earnings Per Share $0.42 ($0.04) $0.38 $1.19 213% 183%

(1) Pro forma data is adjusted only for timing of acquisitions (or dispositions) and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined
businesses.  Pro Forma results are presented as if the acquisitions and dispositions were effective on January 1, 2005.  Minor differences may exist due to rounding.

(2) Beginning on August 1, 2006, the cable segment includes the operating results of the cable systems serving Houston, TX as a result of the dissolution of our cable partnership with Time Warner.  This adjustment is reversed in